
 

  
 

 

Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board 

Commissioning Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 26 May 2021 
 
Time:  4:00pm 
 
Place: The Ballroom - The Council House, Old Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 2DT 
 
Please see the information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about the 
requirements for ensuring Covid-safety 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann Direct Dial: 0115 8764468 
 
The Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board’s Commissioning Sub-Committee is a 
partnership body whose role includes providing advice and guidance to the Board in 
relation to strategic priorities, joint commissioning and commissioned spend; performance 
management of the Board’s commissioning plan; and taking strategic funding decisions 
relating to the Better Care Fund. 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Changes to Membership  

 David Johns has replaced Alison Challenger as Nottingham City 
Council’s Interim Director of Public Health 

 

3 - 4 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021, for confirmation 
 

5 - 8 

5  Better Care Fund Year-End Reporting Template 2020/21  
Report of the Head of Programme Delivery, NHS Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

9 - 30 

6  Future Meeting Dates  
For agreement: 
Wednesday 28 July 2021 at 4:00pm 
Wednesday 29 September 2021 at 4:00pm 
Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 4:00pm 
Wednesday 26 January 2022 at 4:00pm 
Wednesday 30 March 2022 at 4:00pm 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Councillors, co-optees, colleagues and other participants must declare all 
disclosable pecuniary and other interests relating to any items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. If you need any advice on declaring an interest in an item 
on the agenda, please contact the Governance Officer shown above before the day 
of the meeting, if possible. 
 
In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are 
asked to fo
[...]
cal Commissioning 
Group 

Dr Manik Arora 

Non-Voting Members 

Director of Public Health, Nottingham City 
Council 

David Johns 

Director of Adult Social Care, Nottingham 
City Council 

Sara Storey 
 

Head of Quality and Efficiency, Nottingham 
City Council 

Steve Oakley 

Head of Commercial Finance, Nottingham 
City Council 

Ceri Walters 
 

Director of Children’s Integrated Services, 
Nottingham City Council 

Helen Watson 

Assistant Director of Commissioning 
(Mental Health, Children and Families), NHS 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Vacant 

Representative, Healthwatch Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire 

Sarah Collis 
Chair 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council  
Health and Wellbeing Board: Commissioning Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on YouTube 
on Wednesday 24 March 2021 from 4:02pm to 4:16pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Sarah Fleming (Chair) 
Dr Manik Arora 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Steve Oakley 
Sara Storey 
Ceri Walters 
Helen Watson 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Karla Banfield - Commissioning and Market Services Manager, Nottingham 

City Council 
Anna Coltman - Commissioning Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Bobby Lowen - Lead Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City Council 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Naomi Robinson - Senior Joint Commissioning Manager, NHS Nottingham 

and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Commissioning Sub-Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
Tuesday 6 April 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the next working day 
following this date. 
 
7  Changes to Membership 

 
The Committee noted that Sara Storey has joined the committee as Nottingham City 
Council’s Director of Adult Social Care, and that Helen Watson has joined the 
committee as Nottingham City Council’s Interim Director of Children’s Integrated 
Services. 
 
8  Apologies for Absence 

 
Alison Challenger (Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council) 
Sarah Collis  (Chair, Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire) 
Steve Oakley  (Acting Director of Commissioning and Procurement, 

Nottingham City Council) 
Sara Storey  (Director of Adult Social Care, Nottingham City Council) 
Helen Watson (Interim Director of Children's Integrated Services, Nottingham 

City Council) 
 
9  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee – 24.03.21 

10  Minutes 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
11  Integrated Assistive Technology and Dispersed Alarms Services 

 
Anna Coltman, Commissioning Officer at Nottingham City Council, presented a report 
on the provision of the Integrated Assistive Technology (AT) and Dispersed Alarms 
Services. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Integrated AT and Dispersed Alarms Services are commissioned by the 

Council, with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The Council acts as the 
lead commissioner for these services, which are funded through the Better Care 
Fund. The key outcomes of the services are that citizens are enabled to remain 
living independently in their own home safely and for as long as possible, 
requirement for moves into residential care are prevented or delayed, and 
unnecessary hospital admissions are avoided; 

 
(b) the current contracts come to an end on 31 March 2021, so it is proposed to re-

award two new three-year contracts to Nottingham City Homes (NCH) through a 
‘Teckal’ arrangement. This direct award represents best value because NCH has 
a strong, existing infrastructure and response framework across the city (including 
a call centre team to monitor service needs and coordinate responses), which has 
operated effectively in delivering the services throughout the contract term, 
including the period of the Coronavirus pandemic; 

 
(c) value for money during the current contracts has been monitored through service 

reviews with the provider and the analysis of statistical information, including 
assessment of call volumes and the reasons for calls, to measure the impact of 
the service provision on citizens. These reviews have involved the Council, the 
CCG and the Integrated Care Partnership; 

 
(d) the Committee considered that the contracts proposed represent a good strategic 

direction for services supporting independent living for citizens across the city. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to endorse Nottingham City Council as the lead commissioner of the 

Integrated Assistive Technology Service and the Dispersed Alarms Service; 
 
(2) to approve the award of the Integrated Assistive Technology Service 

contract to Nottingham City Homes as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Council, through ‘Teckal’ arrangements. This is a 3-year contract with an 
annual value of £434,400 and a total value of £1,303,200; 

 
(3) to approve the award of the Dispersed Alarms Service contract to 

Nottingham City Homes as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Council, 
through ‘Teckal’ arrangements. This is a 3-year contract with an annual 
value of £17,940 and a total value of £53,820; 

 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee – 24.03.21 

(4) to delegate authority to Nottingham City Council’s Acting Director of 
Commissioning and Procurement to award and sign the contracts for these 
services; 

 
(5) to approve the spend associated with this decision, subject to the joint 

approval of the 2021/22 Better Care Fund Plan, as detailed in Section 4 of 
the report. 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
To ensure that the provision of the Integrated AT and Dispersed Alarms Services 
remains in place when the current contracts end on 31 March 2021, so that citizens 
are enabled to remain living independently in their own home safely and for as long 
as possible, any requirement for moves into residential care are prevented or 
delayed, and unnecessary hospital admissions are avoided. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
(1) To do nothing: this option was rejected as the current contracts are ending and 

new arrangements are required to maintain service provision. 
 
(2) To seek to review service provision and explore alternative models: this option 

was rejected for the Integrated AT Service as the contract has been subject to 
review in the previous term of the contract, which resulted in a contract variation 
to reduce the contract value. Any further changes to deliver efficiencies would risk 
destabilising the current service model provided by NCH. The Dispersed Alarms 
contract has been subject to a review of service provision, resulting in a change to 
the service model. 

 
(3) To extend the contracts for a further year: this option was rejected as the contract 

is ending with no option for extension and a decision is required to put new 
arrangements in place. New contracts will allow commissioners to work with the 
provider to explore opportunities for achieving better value for money, to review 
and remodel the service and to explore a broader range of equipment choices for 
citizens. Commissioners will also initiate development work with NCH to create an 
outcomes-focussed service model and align the service with Council’s draft Digital 
Strategy. This development work will form part of the annual reviews. 

 
(4) To tender the services through an open and competitive tender process: this 

option was rejected as the current services are considered to be delivering value 
for money for the Council. NCH as housing and alarm service provider has 
infrastructure, systems and processes in place that any new provider would need 
time and funding to establish. There are not considered to be other providers who 
could deliver the same service within Nottingham. NCH is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Council, so direct awards are permissible through ‘Teckal’ 
provisions of the Procurement Regulations. 

 
12  Future Meeting Dates (Provisional) 

 
The Committee noted the provisional meeting dates for the coming 2021/22 
municipal year. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board: Commissioning Sub-Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

 Report for Resolution 
 

Title: 
 

2020/21 Better Care Fund Year-End Reporting Template 

Lead officer(s): 
 

Sarah Fleming, Head of Programme Delivery – NHS 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
 

Author and contact 
details for further 
information: 
 

Naomi Robinson, Senior Joint Commissioning Manager – 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
naomi.robinson2@nhs.net 
 

Brief summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to approve the Nottingham City 
Better Care Fund (BCF) 2020/21 year-end reporting template 
that was submitted to NHS England & Improvement on 24 

May 2021. 
 
The template confirms the status of continued compliance 
against the requirements of the fund, including the final end of 
year spending position and provides information about 
challenges, achievements and support needs in progressing 
delivery. 
  
During the emergency response to COVID-19 there was no 
BCF planning guidance released for 2020-21. As a result, 
our 2019-20 BCF programme plan has continued 
unchanged into 2020-21. 
 
The template highlights achievements and challenges during 
the year. Notably, that COVID 19 placed significant pressures 
on our population and to the local health and care system. In 
response, our system governance and leadership was 
enhanced, particularly through the close alignment between 
all partners in the Local Resilience Forum (LFR) throughout 
the pandemic. This has led to a long term joint approach to 
supporting and managing quality and workforce issues in an 
integrated way for the home care and care home sectors.  

 
A joint approach to using data during COVID enabled us to 
identify our most vulnerable people requiring support, and 
has informed an integrated approach to providing support 
using a preventative approach going forward. 

 
Particular pressures were seen in acute hospital flow and 
increased waiting times for planned care. System leadership 
has also been demonstrated through the development of a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:naomi.robinson2@nhs.net


 

 

shared Discharge to Assess (D2A) model, which includes 
innovative approaches to discharge pathways. There is an 
agreed model across health and social care, with a shared 
vision, scope and timeline, working to delivery of the shared 
model in October 2021. 
 
Reporting 
 
The 2020-21 Better Care Fund reporting requirements were 
paused during the emergency response to COVID-19. In 
recognition of the disruption and reduced resource caused 
by the pandemic, the resumed reporting requirements have 
been significantly reduced. 

 
The requirements were set out to provide essential 
information relevant to accountability and delivery at the 
end of year 2020-21. Specifically, the reduced requirements 
were: 

 National Conditions, which are: 
(i) Agree plan and section 75 pooled fund; 
(ii) CCG minimum contribution to social care is in line with 

BCF policy; 
(iii) Agreed investment in NHS commissioned out of 

hospital services; 
(iv) CCG and LA confirmed compliance to the HWB; 

 Income; 

 Expenditure; 

 Income & Expenditure: confirming the BCF allocation has 
been invested according to the plans; 

 Year End Feedback: the key areas of progress and 
challenge in the last 12 months; 

 iBCF: detail of payment to external social care providers   
 

We are awaiting BCF planning guidance for 2021-22. In 
readiness for its release, we are reviewing our approach to 
programme areas and partnership governance 
arrangements for greater integration. This review will 
consider the positive progress made to establish system 
response during the pandemic and the direction of travel 
outlined in the NHS White Paper: ‘Integration and 
Innovation: working together to improve health and social 
care for all’, published in February 2021. 
 
The report template was agreed for submission to NHS 
England on 24 May 2021 by the following representatives, 
subject to formal ratification at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Commissioning Sub-Committee on 27 May 2021: 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Schools) 
Councillor Adele Williams (Portfolio Holder for Adults and 

Page 10



 

 

Health) 
Sara Storey (Director of Adult Social Care, Nottingham City 
Council) 
Lucy Dadge (Chief Commissioning Officer, NHS Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Dr Manik Arora 
 

Is any of the report 
exempt from 
publication? 
 

☐Yes 

☒No 

 

Is this an Executive 
decision? 
 
 

☒Yes 

☐No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board: Commissioning Sub-
Committee: 
 
To approve the submission of the 2020/21 Better Care Fund Year-End Template to 
NHS England & Improvement. 
 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims 
and outcomes 
 

Summary of contribution to the 
Strategy 
 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy 
in Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities. 
 

The 2020/21 BCF plan built on 
achievements to date to ensure joint 
prioritisation of resources, avoidance of 
duplication, flexibility across 
organisational boundaries and targeting 
investment to meet shared priorities by 
taking a whole system perspective. 
 
The 20/21 Better Care Fund Plan 
 key objectives were described as: 

 remove false divides between 
physical, psychological and social 
ne
[...]
P) in its ability to build further integration and joined up system 

working and delivery of holistic health and care. 

 

Reason for the decision: 
 

To seek formal approval of the 2020-21 
BCF year-end template for submission 
to NHS England. 

Total value of the decision: 
 

None. 

Financial implications and comments: 
 

Not applicable. 

Procurement implications and 
comments (including, where relevant, 
social value implications): 
 

Not applicable. 

Other implications and comments, 
including legal, risk management, 
crime and disorder: 
 

Not applicable. 

Equalities implications and 
comments: 
 

Not applicable. 

Published documents referred to in 
the report: 

None. 

Page 12



 

 

Background papers relied upon in 
writing the report: 
 

None. 

Other options considered and 
rejected: 
 

Not applicable. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Selected Health and Wellbeing Board:

Checklist

National Condition Confirmation
If the answer is "No" please provide an explanation as to why the condition was not met in 2020-
21:

Complete:

1) A Plan has been agreed for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board area that includes all mandatory funding and this 
is included in a pooled fund governed under section 75 of 
the NHS Act 2006?
(This should include engagement with district councils on 
use of  Disabled Facilities Grant in two tier areas)

Yes

Yes

2) Planned contribution to social care from the CCG 
minimum contribution is agreed in line with the BCF 
policy?

Yes
Yes

3) Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out of 
hospital services?

Yes
Yes

4) The CCG and LA have confirmed compliance with these 
conditions to the HWB?

Yes
Yes

Better Care Fund 2020-21 Year-end Template
3. National Conditions

Nottingham

Confirmation of Nation Conditions

P
age 15



Selected Health and Wellbeing Board:

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)
Gross 

Contribution
Nottingham £2,768,450

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Total Minimum LA Contribution (ex
[...]
Success 2
3. Integrated electronic records and 
sharing across the system with 
service users

Yes

5. Outline two key challenges observed toward driving the 
enablers for integration (expressed in SCIE's logical model) in 2020-
21

SCIE Logic Model Enablers, Response 
category:

Challenge 1 Other Yes

The purpose of this survey is to provide an opportunity for local areas to consider and give feedback on the impact of the BCF. Covid-19 had a significant impact on services and schemes delivered on the ground which may have 
changed the context.  However, national BCF partners would value and appreciate local area feedback to understand views and reflections of the progress and challenges faced during 2020-21 
There is a total of 5 questions. These are set out below.

Part 1: Delivery of the Better Care Fund
Please use the below form to indicate what extent you agree with the following statements and then detail any further supporting information in the corresponding comment boxes.

Part 2: Successes and Challenges
Please select two Enablers from the SCIE Logic model which you have observed demonstrable success in progressing and two Enablers which you have experienced a relatively greater degree of 
challenge in progressing.
Please provide a brief description alongside.

Response - Please detail your greatest successes
 System governance and leadership was enhanced across the system, particularly through the close alignment between all 
partners in the Local Resilience Forum (LFR) throughout the pandemic. In particular there was a positive approach to home 
care and care homes with a shared approach supporting the market during COVID, with health and local authority co-chairs 
providing the system leadership. This has led to a long term joint approach to supporting and managing quality and 
workforce issues in an integrated way for the home care and care home sectors. 
As part of the 'proactive interventions programme' work has been undertaken to establish the case 
[...]
s and the number of client weeks they relate to, unless you already have suitable management information.

We are interested ONLY in the average fees actually received by external care providers for your local authority's eligible supported clients (including client contributions/user charges). Specifically the averages SHOULD EXCLUDE:
- Any amounts that you usually include in reported fee rates but are not paid to care providers e.g. your local authority's own staff costs in managing the commissioning of places.
- Any amounts that are paid from sources other than eligible local authority funding and client contributions/user charges, i.e. you should EXCLUDE third party top-ups, NHS Funded Nursing Care and full cost paying clients.

P
age 28



5. Please briefly list the covid-19 support measures that have 
most increased your average fees for 2020-21.
Please do not use more than 250 characters.

0 characters remaining

Yes

Footnotes:

**  For column F, please calculate your fee rate as the expenditure during the year divided by the number of actual client weeks during the year. This will 
pick up any support that you have provided in terms of occupancy guarantees.
(Occupancy guarantees should result in a higher rate per actual user.)

A number of placements were made into residential care at a higher rate in response to the government directive to empty hospitals. A 5% uplift was 
awarded for 6 months to recognise increased costs (PPE, staffing). Also incl additional block contract

* ".." in the column C lookup means that no 2019-20 fee was reported by your council in Q2 2019-20

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Changes to Membership
	4 Minutes
	5 Better Care Fund Year-End Reporting Template 2020/21
	BCF_202021_Yearend_Template_Nottingham City FINAL v2
	3 National Conditions
	4 Income
	5 Expenditure 1
	5 Expenditure 2
	6 I&E Actual
	7 Year End Feeback
	8 iBCF





Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Health and Wellbeing Board: Commissioning Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ballroom, The Council House, Old Market 
Square, Nottingham, NG1 2DT on Wednesday 26 May 2021 from 4:00pm to 
4:17pm 
 
Membership  
 
Voting Members 
Present 

 
 
Absent 

Katy Ball (Chair) 
Dr Manik Arora 
Sarah Fleming 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

None 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Present Absent 
Sara Storey 
 

Sarah Collis 
David Johns 
Steve Oakley 
Ceri Walters 
Helen Watson 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Bobby Lowen - Lead Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City Council 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Naomi Robinson - Senior Joint Commissioning Manager, NHS Nottingham 

and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Commissioning Sub-Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
Monday 7 June 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the next working day 
following this date. 
 
1  Changes to Membership 

 
The Committee noted that David Johns has replaced Alison Challenger as 
Nottingham City Council’s Interim Director of Public Health. 
 
2  Apologies for Absence 

 
Sarah Collis  (Chair, Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire) 
David Johns  (Interim Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council) 
Helen Watson (Interim Director of Children's Integrated Services, Nottingham 

City Council) 
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee – 26.05.21 

2 

 
4  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  Better Care Fund Year-End Reporting Template 2020/21 

 
Naomi Robinson, Senior Joint Commissioning Manager at NHS Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), presented a report the 
Nottingham City Better Care Fund (BCF) year-end reporting template for 20/2021. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the 2020/21 BCF reporting requirements were paused during the emergency 

response to Coronavirus. In recognition of the disruption and reduced capacity in 
local authorities and CCGs caused by the pandemic, the reporting requirements 
for the period were decreased significantly, including the omission of the usual 
performance metrics; 

 
(b) the return contains feedback on the challenges experienced during the period, in 

addition to the cross-system partnership working carried out with members of the 
Local Resilience Forum. There has been a major focus on identifying the most 
vulnerable people and developing more proactive service responses. Strong work 
has been carried out with people affected by homelessness, and it is hoped to 
expand this into providing better support to help people into regularised 
accommodation. Hospital discharge systems are under review, along with home 
care provision; 

 
(c) the Committee considered that it can be difficult to relate the programmes as set 

out in the reporting template to the actual outcomes for individual service users. 
Going forward in the post-Coronavirus context, it is important to work through 
what the BCF is achieving and how it is doing so, to link the outcomes for people 
to the BCF’s priorities. Resources should be followed back from the person, to 
assess how services could be provided differently and more effectively. There are 
a number of opportunities for greater flexibility through effective co-production, 
and work is required to adapt to changing needs and developments, including in 
assistive technology and single-point access to healthcare services, such as 
through the NHS App; 

 
(d) the Committee requested that discussions with members take place on the BCF 

going forward, to assess how the core issues and opportunities can be 
addressed, and what can be achieved through the BCF in terms of new joint 
commissioning approaches, which may be very different going forward.  

 
Resolved to approve the submission of the 2020/21 Better Care Fund Year-End 
Template to NHS England & Improvement. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
To comply with NHS England & Improvement’s 2020/21 Better Care Fund national 
reporting requirements. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee – 26.05.21 

3 

 

 Other options considered 
 
To not submit a return: this option was rejected as the submission of the Better Care 
Fund year-end template to NHS England & Improvement is a national requirement. 
 
6  Future Meeting Dates 

 
Resolved to meet on the following dates: 

 Wednesday 28 July 2021 at 4:00pm 

 Wednesday 29 September 2021 at 4:00pm 

 Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 4:00pm 

 Wednesday 26 January 2022 at 4:00pm 

 Wednesday 30 March 2022 at 4:00pm 


